
Ordinary Meeting of Council 
22 January 2020 

3.8 PROPOSED SHED - LOT 8811 (NO. 236) BANROCK DRIVE, THE VINES 
(RC5-19)    

 
Ward: (Swan Valley/Gidgegannup Ward)   (Statutory Planning) 

Disclosure of Interest:  Nil 

Authorised Officer:  (Executive Manager Planning and Development) 

 

KEY ISSUES 

• An application to vary the 'deemed-to-comply' requirements of the Residential 
Design Codes of Western Australia (R-Codes) has been made with respect to a 
proposed Outbuilding (Shed) to be located at Lot 8811 (No.236) Banrock Drive, 
The Vines. 

• The development seeks to vary the 'deemed-to-comply' requirements of Part 
5.1.3 and 5.4.3 of the R-Codes relating to lot boundary setbacks, combined 
area of the outbuildings and the maximum wall height. 

• The shed proposes a 3m wall height, which does not meet the 2.4m wall height 
and 4.2m ridge height of the 'deemed-to-comply' standard. 

• The shed proposes a floor area of 72m2, which exceeds the maximum floor 
area permitted under the 'deemed-to-comply' standard. 

• The proposal was advertised to the adjoining landowners of the southern and 
western rear and side boundaries. Two (2) submissions were received, one (1) 
objection and one (1) non-objection. The objection cites concerns regarding the 
size of the shed, the wall height and the rear setback having a negative impact 
on the visual amenity of the adjoining properties. 

• The proposal is considered to be consistent with the 'Design Principles' of the 
Residential Design Codes. It is considered that the shed will not have a 
negative impact on the amenity of the adjoining landowners or set a negative 
precedence within the area. 

It is recommended that the Council grant approval to the variations to the 'deemed-
to-comply' requirements of the R-Codes for the proposed Outbuilding (Shed) at Lot 
8811 (No.236) Banrock Drive, The Vines. 

 
 

AUTHORITY/DISCRETION 

In accordance with clause 5.2.2 of the City's Local Planning Scheme No.17, the 
development of land for any of the residential purposes dealt with by the Residential 
Design Codes (R-Codes) is to conform with the provisions of those Codes. Pursuant to 
clause 2.4 of the R-Codes, where the proposal does not meet the deemed-to-comply 
provisions of the R-Codes and addresses the design principles, Council is required to 
exercise judgement (in relation to those specific element(s) only) to determine the 
proposal. 
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BACKGROUND 
 

Applicant: Ellenbrook Sheds Pty Ltd T/As Shed Rite 
Owner: Nigel and Daniella Wright 
Zoning: LPS17 - Special Use Zone 4 
 MRS - Urban 
Strategy/Policy: State Planning Policy 3.1 - Residential Design Codes 
Existing Land Use: Single House 
Lot Size: 2,997m2 
Use Class: Incidental to Single House 'P' 
 
 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 

An application to vary the 'deemed-to-comply' requirements of the R-Codes has been 
made with respect to a proposed Outbuilding (Shed) to be located to the rear of Lot 
8811 (No.236) Banrock Drive, The Vines. 

The proposed shed is to be 12m in length and 6m in width with a floor area of 72m2. The 
shed is to have a wall height of 3m and a peak roof height of 4.058m. The wall height of 
the shed is greater than the provisions of the 'deemed-to-comply' requirements (3m in 
lieu of 2.4m) and its setback is closer to the south rear boundary than the provisions of 
Table 1 of the R-Codes (1m in lieu of 1.5m). 

The owner has advised that the outbuilding (shed) is intended to be used for the storage 
of push bikes, building materials, Christmas decorations, free standing weight bench 
station, lawnmowers, off road motorcycles and other household items. 

 

SITE HISTORY/PREVIOUS APPROVALS 

The previous approvals are as follows: 

• DA-464/2017 - Removal of Native Vegetation (Completed) - Approved by Council 
18 October 2017. 

 

APPLICANT'S SUBMISSION 

The applicant notes that the shed is to be used for storage purposes as the garage has 
limited storage space. The applicant is currently renting a storage unit but is finding this 
difficult due to the cost. Thus, the applicant believes it will be more cost efficient to 
construct a shed on the subject site.  
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PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

The application was referred to the adjoining landowners of Lot 8810 (No.240) Banrock 
Drive, The Vines and Lot 418 (No.89) Barbera Lane, The Vines for their comments. Lot 
8810 (No.240) Banrock Drive made a submission of non-objection to the proposal. The 
landowner of Lot 418 (No.89) Barbera Lane submitted an objection to the proposed 
development. The objection cited concerns regarding the size of the shed, the wall 
height and the rear setback having a negative impact on the visual amenity of the 
adjoining properties. 

 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER AGENCIES AND/OR CONSULTANTS 

Nil 

 

DETAILS 

State Planning Policy 3.1 - Residential Design Codes (R-Codes) 

Whilst the City's Local Planning Scheme No.17 (LPS17) does not require a planning 
application for the proposal, LPS17 does require that the Outbuilding (Shed) complies 
with the R-Codes. Compliance can be achieved by way of meeting the 'deemed-to-
comply' provisions of the R-Codes or alternatively by fulfilling the relevant design 
principles. The Outbuilding (Shed) has been assessed against the relevant parts of the 
R-Codes (Part 5.4.3 - Outbuildings) and is summarised below: 

Provision Deemed-to-
Comply Provisions Provided Compliance 

Size Does not exceed 
60m2 

72m2 Variation assessed 
against the Design 
Principles below 

Wall Height Does not exceed 
2.4m 

3m Variation assessed 
against the Design 
Principles below 

Peak Roof Height 
(Ridge Height) 

Does not exceed 
4.2m 

4.058m Complies 

Setbacks 1.5m from south 
west side boundary 

1.5m from north 
east side boundary 

1.5m from south 
east rear boundary 

 

15m from south 
west side boundary 

1m from north east 
side boundary 

1m from south east 
rear boundary 

Complies 

 

Variation assessed 
against the Design 
Principles below 

Variation assessed 
against the Design 
Principles below. 

Open Space 70% required 83.38% Complies 
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The Design Principles of Part 5.4.3 specify that outbuildings are not to detract from the 
streetscape or the visual amenity of residents or neighbouring properties. The proposed 
shed is to be located to the rear of the subject site. The existing residence located 
forward of the proposed location of the shed will screen the development from view of 
the street. The proposed shed will be well screened from view of the adjoining landowner 
at Lot 418 (No.89) Barbera Lane by existing mature vegetation thus creating little visual 
impact. 

It is not uncommon to see sheds of larger sizes on properties within the locality. Lot 419 
(No.85) Barbera Lane has an approval for a shed with a 200m2 floor area shed and lean-
to of a similar size that has been constructed with Colorbond material in 'Classic Cream.' 

The Design Principles of Part 5.1.3 of the R-Codes specify that buildings are to be set 
back from lot boundaries so as to: 

• Reduce the impacts of building bulk on adjoining properties; 

• Provide adequate direct sun and ventilation to the building and open spaces on 
the site and adjoining properties; and 

• Minimise the extent of overlooking and resultant loss of privacy on adjoining 
properties. 

Concerns arising from advertising relate to the proposed shed wall height of 3m and the 
1m south east rear boundary setback. It is noted that the impact of the building bulk 
and the extent of overlooking is minimised by the 30m separation distance between the 
shed and the existing residence of Lot 418 (No.89) Barbera Lane. 

The shed will be positioned in an approximate south east orientation with any shadows 
falling to the south, thus any overshadowing would fall within the existing vegetation of 
Lot 418 (No.89) Barbera Lane. 

The proposed shed is to be constructed of Colorbond material in 'Surfmist' for the walls 
and 'Woodland Grey' for the roof to match the existing residence on the subject site. The 
use of Colorbond material is commonly used for sheds and is not seen to be visually 
intrusive and will not be reflective. 

Zoning and Permissibility of Land Use 

The subject site is zoned 'Urban' under the Metropolitan Region Scheme and 'Special Use 
Zone 4' under the City's Local Planning Scheme No.17. 

The proposed Outbuilding (Shed) is considered to be incidental to the existing Single 
House land use and as such is a 'Permissible' use within 'Special Use Zone 4.' 
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OPTIONS AND IMPLICATIONS 

Option 1: Council may resolve to grant approval to the variations to the 'deemed-to-
comply' requirements of the R-Codes with respect to the proposed 
Outbuilding (Shed) at Lot 8811 (No.236) Banrock Drive, The Vines on the 
basis that the approval is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
visual amenity of the neighbouring properties. 

Implications: This option will enable the applicant to construct the proposed outbuilding 
(shed) on the subject lot. 

This is the recommended option. 

Option 2: Council may resolve to refuse the proposal to vary the 'deemed-to-comply' 
requirements of the R-Codes with respect to the proposed Outbuilding 
(Shed) at Lot 8811 (No.236) Banrock Drive, The Vines on the grounds that 
the proposed development, if approved, will have an adverse impact on 
the visual amenity of the neighbouring properties. 

Implications: This option will not allow the applicant to construct the proposed shed on 
the subject site. The applicant however has a right of appeal to the State 
Administrative Tribunal if aggrieved with the decision of the Council. 

This is not the recommended option. 

 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant is seeking Council's approval to vary the 'deemed-to-comply' requirements 
of the R-Codes with respect to a proposed outbuilding (shed). 

The proposed shed is considered to be consistent with the 'design principles' of the R-
Codes (Clauses 5.1.3 and 5.4.3) as it is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
visual amenity of the neighbouring properties as a result of the 30m separation distance 
between the shed and the existing residence on Lot 418 (No.89) Barbera Lane and the 
existing mature vegetation that will screen the development from view. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Location Plan 

Site Plan 

Elevation Plan 

Photos 

 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 
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STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 

State Planning Policy 3.1 - Residential Design Codes 

City of Swan Local Planning Scheme No.17 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The average cost for a Hearing to defend Council’s decision at the State Administrative 
Tribunal is $60,000. 

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Simple majority 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council resolve to: 

1) Approve the variation to the 'deemed-to-comply' provisions of Part 5.1.3 and 
5.4.3 of the Residential Design Codes of Western Australia with respect to the 
area and height of the proposed Outbuilding (Shed) at Lot 8811 (No.236) 
Banrock Drive, The Vines. 

2) Advise the applicant/owner of the resolution of Council and relevant advice notes 
pertaining to the approval. 

3) Advise those who lodged a submission of the Council's decision accordingly. 

CARRIED 

 

 

 

 



DISCLAIMER: Information shown hereon
is a composite of information from various
different data sources. Users are warned
that the information is provided by the City
of Swan in this format as a general
resource on the understanding that it is not
suitable as a basis for decision making
without verification with the original source.

27 November 2019
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Proposed Shed Location Lot 8811 (No. 236) Banrock Drive, The Vines

Proposed Shed Location Lot 8811 (No. 236) Banrock Drive, The Vines



If there is any further information required please do not hesitated in contacting 
either myself Daniella on 0450081524 or Nigel on 0450078358 
 
 
Kind Regards 
Daniella and Nigel Wright  
236 Banrock Drive, The Vines, 6069 
 
 
 

  

                             

Proposed Design of Shed and Shed Colours Lot 8811
(No. 236) Banrock Drive, The Vines
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